MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS HELD ON THE 21st DAY OF APRIL 2015.

On the 21st day of April 2015, the City Council of the City of Lufkin, Texas convened in a Regular Meeting in the Council Chambers of City Hall with the following members, thereof to wit:

Bob F. Brown	Mayor
Lynn Torres	Mayor Pro Tem
Victor Travis	Councilmember, Ward No. 1
Robert Shankle	Councilmember, Ward No. 2
Don Langston	Councilmember, Ward No. 4
Sarah Murray	Councilmember, Ward No. 6
Keith Wright	City Manager
Steve Floyd	Assistant City Manager
Bruce Green	City Attorney
Kara Atwood	City Secretary
Rodney Ivy	Human Resources Director
Gerald Williamson	Police Chief
Dorothy Wilson	Planning Director
Barbara Thompson	Main Street Director
Brant Lee	Convention Center Director
Sid Munlin	IT Director
Chuck Walker	Public Works Director
Kent Havard	Solid Waste Director
Thad Chambers	Economic Development Director
Aaron Ramsey	Animal Control Director
2	

being present when the following business was transacted, and the following being absent:

Rocky Thigpen

Councilmember, Ward No. 5

- 1. The meeting was opened with prayer by Pastor Marshall Coffey of Central Church of Christ.
- 2. Mayor Bob Brown welcomed visitors present.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting on April 7, 2015 were approved on a motion by Councilmember Lynn Torres and seconded by Councilmember Sarah Murray. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

NEW BUSINESS:

4. <u>PUBLIC HEARING AND FIRST READING OF AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF</u> <u>LUFKIN, TEXAS CHANGING THE ZONING DESIGNATION TO "COMMERCIAL"</u> FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1710 SOUTH FIRST STREET-APPROVED

City Manager Keith Wright stated that the purpose of the zone change request was to permit the utilization of the full extent of the subject property for development. City Manager Wright continued that there currently was a Peltier Chevrolet Cadillac dealership located at this site. City Manager Wright elaborated that the property was divided with roughly one half of the property zoned "Commercial" and the other half was designated "Residential Large Single-Family Dwelling" and the applicant wanted to create one, unified zone within the property lines.

City Manager Wright stated that the Planning & Zoning Commission recommended unanimous approval of this request and therefore, Staff recommended City Council approve the First Reading of an Ordinance of the City of Lufkin, Texas, changing the zoning designation to "Commercial" for property located at 1710 South First Street.

Mayor Bob Brown opened the Public Hearing at 5:04 pm. There were no comments from the public.

The First Reading of an Ordinance of the City of Lufkin, Texas, changing the zoning designation to "Commercial" for property located at 1710 South First Street was approved on a motion by Councilmember Don Langston and seconded by Councilmember Lynn Torres. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

5. <u>RESOLUTION SUSPENDING THE PROPOSED RATE INCREASE BY</u> <u>CENTERPOINT ENERGY FOR FORTY-FIVE (45) DAYS-APPROVED</u>

City Manager Keith Wright stated that the City of Lufkin was a member of the Alliance of CenterPoint Municipalities (ACM). City Manager Wright continued that the ACM group was organized by a number of municipalities served by the CenterPoint Energy Resources Corporation, and has been represented by the law firm of Herrera & Boyle, PLLC to assist in reviewing applications to change rates submitted by CenterPoint. City Manager Wright went on to explain the Gas Utility Regulatory Act (GURA) and the Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program, also known as the "GRIP" statute. City Manager Wright explained that the City of Lufkin's ability to review and effectuate a change in CenterPoint's requested increase was limited, but to exercise its due diligence, it was necessary to suspend CenterPoint's proposed effective date of May 30, 2015 for forty-five (45) days.

City Manager Wright concluded that Staff recommended Council adopt a Resolution suspending CenterPoint's proposed effective date for forty-five (45) days, assuming a proposed effective date of May 30, 2015, CenterPoint's proposed effective would be suspended until July 14, 2015.

Councilmember Don Langston clarified that City Council did not have the capability to reject the proposed increase, and that even by postponing the rate increase; CenterPoint would still be able to recover the costs from the interim postponement. City Manager Wright responded that this was true and the postponement gave the attorneys time to review CenterPoint's "GRIP" application.

The Resolution suspending the proposed rate increase by CenterPoint Energy for forty-five (45) days was approved on a motion by Councilmember Robert Shankle and seconded by Councilmember Sarah Murray. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

6. CITY MANAGER'S REPORT

City Manager Keith Wright reported on the General Fund, including the positive trends in revenue for ad valorem taxes, sales taxes, and charges for services (EMS Billing). City Manager Wright commented that he was satisfied with the residential, commercial, and industrial water use in the Water/Waste Water Fund despite the high amount of rainfall that the City had experienced in the past months. City Manager Wright mentioned the current fiscal status of the Solid Waste Fund, and went on to comment that the Capital Improvement Project list had not been updated yet and he mentioned ongoing projects from the Project Status Report.

City Manager Wright stated he would answer any questions from City Council on the City Manager's Report. There were no questions from the Council.

7. <u>ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST FROM MAYOR, COUNCILMEMBERS, AND</u> <u>STAFF</u>

City Manager Keith Wright highlighted the various upcoming meetings and events and provided the early voting dates and election information for Ward Four (4).

Mayor Bob Brown and Councilmember Lynn Torres commended the Lufkin High School Soccer team for winning state.

Councilmember Robert Shankle thanked the well-wishers, funeral attendees, and the Police Department on behalf of Mrs. Percy Simond for their care in memorializing the loss of former Councilmember Percy Simond. Councilmember Shankle also extended congratulations to Main Street Director Barbara Thompson on the success of last weekend's Downtown Hoedown.

Mayor Bob Brown thanked Police Chief Gerald Williamson and Fire Chief Ted Lovett for their department's gestures during the memorial services for the late Buddy Temple and Councilmember Percy Simond.

8. There being no further business to discuss the meeting was adjourned at 5:17 pm.



no

Bob F. Brown, Mayor

Kara Hword

Kara Atwood, City Secretary

3 Lufkin City Council Minutes - April 21, 2015